An Ultra-high Gain Current-fed Universal Auxiliary
Power Module for 400V/800V Electric Vehicles
Liyan Zhu
Department of Electrical
Engineering and Computer
Science
University of Tennessee
Knoxville, TN, USA

[1] L. Kostal, L. Schmidhauser, L. Kabel, and R. Bosch, “Voltage Casses
for Electric Mobility,” 2013.
[2] C. Jung, “Power Up with 800-V Systems: The benefits of upgrading
voltage power for battery-electric passenger vehicles,” IEEE Electrification
Mag., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 53–58, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MELE.2016.2644560.
[3] C. Jung, “Power Up with 800-V Systems: The benefits of upgrading
voltage power for battery-electric passenger vehicles,” IEEE Electrification
Mag., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 53–58, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MELE.2016.2644560.
[4] I. Aghabali, J. Bauman, P. J. Kollmeyer, Y. Wang, B. Bilgin, and A.
Emadi, “800-V Electric Vehicle Powertrains: Review and Analysis of Benefits,
Challenges, and Future Trends,” IEEE Trans. Transp. Electrification, vol. 7,
no. 3, pp. 927–948, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2020.3044938.
[5] S. Mungekar, A. Dey, and G. Gohil, “High Efficiency Bidirectional
DC-DC Converter with Matrix Transformer for Heavy Duty Hybrid Electric
Vehicles,” in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE),
Oct. 2020, pp. 641–648. doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236243.
[6] J. Engelhardt, J. M. Zepter, T. Gabderakhmanova, G. Rohde, and M.
Marinelli, “Double-String Battery System with Reconfigurable Cell Topology
Operated as a Fast Charging Station for Electric Vehicles,” Energies, vol. 14,
no. 9, Art. no. 9, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14092414.
[7] O. García, L. A. Flores, J. A. Oliver, J. A. Cobos, and J. De La Peña,
“Bi-directional dc-dc converter for hybrid vehicles,” in PESC Record - IEEE
Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference, 2005, vol. 2005, pp. 1881–
1886. doi: 10.1109/PESC.2005.1581888.
[8] C. L. Zhu, M. Shen, and M. Obrigkeit, “A high power DC/DC converter
designed for single coolant loop hybrid electric vehicle application,” in SAE
Technical Papers, 2010. doi: 10.4271/2010-01-1254.
[9] Y. Jang, M. M. Jovanovic, M. Kumar, J. M. Ruiz, R. Lu, and T. Wei,
“Isolated, Bi-directional DC-DC converter for fuel cell electric vehicle
applications,” Conf. Proc. - IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo. - APEC,
vol. 2019-March, no. Lv, pp. 1674–1681, 2019, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2019.8722067.
[10] C. Duan et al., “Design of a 2.5kW 400V→M2V high-efficiency
DC/DC converter using a novel synchronous rectification control for electric
vehicles,” in 2013 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE
2013, 2013, pp. 1082–1086. doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2013.6646824.
[11] Z. Nie, W. D. Williams, C. Duan, W. Guo, and K. H. Bai, “System
optimization of a high-power and high-step-down accessory power module for
electric vehicles,” in Conference Proceedings - IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC, 2014, pp. 1926–1931. doi:
10.1109/APEC.2014.6803569.
[12] F. Beg, “A Novel Design Methodology for a 1.5 KW DC/DC Converter
in EV and Hybrid EV Applications,” 2014.
[13] P. Xuewei and A. K. Rathore, “Comparison of bi-directional voltage-
fed and current-fed dual active bridge isolated dc/dc converters low voltage
high current applications,” in IEEE International Symposium on Industrial
Electronics, 2014, pp. 2566–2571. doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2014.6865024.
[14] L. Zhu, “A novel soft-commutating isolated boost full-bridge ZVS-
PWM DC-DC converter for bidirectional high power applications,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 422–429, Mar. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2005.869730.
[15] M. R. Ahmed and Y. Li, “A low-cost, high-power-density DC-DC
converter for hybrid and electric vehicle applications,” in 2019 21st European
Conference on Power Electronics and Applications, EPE 2019 ECCE Europe,
Sep. 2019. doi: 10.23919/EPE.2019.8914879.
[16] L. Zhu, H. Bai, A. Brown, and M. McAmmond, “Two-stage vs One-
stage Design for A Bidirectional 400V/12V 6kW Auxiliary Power Module in
Electric Vehicles,” in 2020 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference &
Expo (ITEC), Jun. 2020, pp. 1222–1226. doi:

[22] “Vitesco Technologies - High Voltage DC/DC Converter - 4th
Generation.” https://www.vitesco-technologies.com/en-us/products/high-
voltage-dc-dc-converter-4th-generation (accessed Oct. 19, 2022).
[23] “700DNC40-12 - 4000W, 12V, DC-DC HEV Down Converter | Bel
Fuse.” https://www.belfuse.com/product-detail/power-solutions-custom-value-
added-solutions-emobility-700dnc40-down-
converter?navCategory=eMobilityDcdcConverters (accessed Oct. 19, 2022).
[24] C.-Y. Chen, T.-J. Liang, K.-F. Liao, K.-H. Chen, and Y.-H. Yeoh,
“Design and Implementation of Two-Stage Boost and Full-Bridge Resonant
Converter for Wide-Range APMs,” in 2021 IEEE International Future Energy
Electronics Conference (IFEEC), Nov. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/IFEEC53238.2021.9662017.
[25] H. P. Kieu, D. Lee, S. Choi, and S. Kim, “A 700kHz 800V/14V GaN-
based DC-DC Converter with optimized Integrated Transformer for Electrical
Vehicles,” in 2021 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE),
Oct. 2021, pp. 5549–5553. doi: 10.1109/ECCE47101.2021.9595023.
[26] Y. Chen, W. Liu, A. Yurek, X. Zhou, B. Sheng, and Y.-F. Liu, “Design
and Optimization of A High Power Density Low Voltage DC-DC Converter for
Electric Vehicles,” in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition
(ECCE), Oct. 2020, pp. 1244–1251. doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9235889.
[27] X. Xu, Y. Zhang, L. Zhu, H. Yu, Y. Zhang, and H. Wu, “A High Step-
down DC-DC Converter with Matrix-Transformer and Wide Voltage Gain for
Vehicle Power Supply Applications,” in 2019 22nd International Conference
on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS), Aug. 2019, pp. 1–6. doi: